### RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED PLEASE RETURN TO:

Sun Edison LLC

Attn: Assistant General Counsel - Real Estate

44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2200

San Francisco, CA 94104 MNT- HHU40

Tax 10:02-0025-0002

ENT# **257011** Bk# **494** Pg Date: 11-Sep-2015 10:37 AM Fee: \$24.00 ACH Filed By:JK BEAVER COUNTY CORPORATION For: METRO NATIONAL TITLE Recordeded Electronically by Simplifile

# ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF GROUND LEASE

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF GROUND LEASE (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 8th day of September, 2015 by and between REUT Origination LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") and SunE DB24, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

### RECITALS

- Assignor is the Tenant under that certain Ground Lease by and between Assignor and Murphy-Brown LLC dated August 3, 2015 ("Ground Lease"), a memorandum of which was recorded on August 19, 2015 in the official records of Beaver County, Utah as Document No. 256875 at Book 493, page 793 and attached hereto as Exhibit A containing the legal description for the encumbered parcel.
- The parties are executing and recording this Assignment so that third parties shall have notice of Assignee's right, title and interest and obligations in, to and under the Ground Lease.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Assignment Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Ground Lease.
- Assumption. Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment and, in consideration thereof, Assignee hereby covenants and agrees that, Assignee shall assume, observe, perform, fulfill and be bound by all terms, covenants, conditions and obligations of the Ground Lease that arise on or after the Effective Date.
- Successors and Assigns. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Utah without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Utah or any other jurisdiction).

Description: Beaver, UT Document - DocID 257011 Page: 1 of Order: 104RUT10 Comment:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

### **ASSIGNOR:**

I	REUT	Origination,	LLC
		.—	

a Delaware limited liability company

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of San Francisco

2015 before me Mary K Dulaba, Notary Public

personally appeared

Shana Margolis

, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s); whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Mary K Dulalin Notary Publi

> MARY K. DULALIA Notary Public - California Alameda County Comm. Expires Sep. 20, 2017

COMM. #203

(seal)

# ASSIGNEE:

inE DB24, I											
Delaware lir	mited liability	company		•		·	· .	;			
<							·		 		.*:.
A	Um fl	17		//	· · · . ·					··.	
ime: A	ang Ma	rgolls, (	gola	pen				. ::	• •		. :.
		ere 10	MA			·:: ·::	:				
Anotary	public or	other offi	cer co	mpletir	ng this	certifica	te verif	ies onl	y the	identi	tv of
individual	who signed	the docur	nent to	which	this c	ertificate	e is atta	ched, ar	nd not	the	uthfuln
accuracy, o	or validity of t	that docum	ent.		ada Tanan	::		· .:	: :		
					• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· · · · · ·		. : :			
	<u></u>		`.`; .':.						. · · · · ·		
State of $\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}}$	lyome San Feance	·' · · · · ·			:			.::		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
			•	.*:.	<i>:</i> · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. :	. · · · ·	. ,	
county of _	San France	0C2 .::			:						
					;			. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		: .::.	
On	kmber	<u>8</u> ,	2015	before	me i	Max	y KI	rulale	: ۱:ر <u>ت</u>	Notary	Public
On		<u>8</u> ,	2015 na M	before	me <u> </u>	Maz Idbug	1 =		<del></del>		<u> </u>
On Sep	appeared	8 She	na M	apgol	<u>15 00</u>	ldbug	who n	roved to	me or	n the h	nasis of
oersonally attisfactory	appeared evidence to be ded to me that	Shar se the pers t he/she/th	on( <del>s)</del> , w	hose noted the	ame(s)	is/are su	, who p bscribed er/ <del>their</del>	roved to	me or	n the b	pasis of
on Septembersonally satisfactory acknowledge that by his/h	appeared evidence to be ded to me that evidence signa	Sheethe perset he/she/thature(s) on	on(s), we the inst	hose noted the	ame(s)	is/are su	, who p bscribed er/ <del>their</del>	roved to	me or	n the b	pasis of
on Syptem of States of Sta	appeared evidence to be ded to me that her/their signated, executed	Shar Shar be the pers t he/she/th ature(s) on the instru	on(s), we execute the instruction	whose noticed the trumen	ame(s) ne same t the per	is/are su in his/h rson(a) c	who pubscribed er/their or the en	roved to to the v authoriz	me on within in ed capa	n the b nstrum acity <del>(ie</del> f of wh	oasis of ent and s), and nich the
on Sypersonally  atisfactory cknowledge nat by his/h erson(s) ac certify und	appeared evidence to be ded to me that ner/their signated, executed der PENALT	Share the persent he/she/thature(s) on the instru	on(e), we ey execute insiment.	whose noticed the trumen	ame(s) ne same t the per	is/are su in his/h rson(a) c	who pubscribed er/their or the en	roved to to the v authoriz	me on within in ed capa	n the b nstrum acity <del>(ie</del> f of wh	oasis of ent and s), and nich the
oersonally atisfactory cknowledg hat by his/h erson(s) ac certify uncoregoing pa	appeared evidence to be ted to me than ner/their signated, executed der PENALT aragraph is tru	e the pers t he/she/th ature(e) on the instru Y OF PE	on(e), we ey exect the instruction of the instructi	whose noticed the trumen	ame(s) ne same t the per	is/are su in his/h rson(a) c	who pubscribed er/their or the en	roved to to the v authoriz	me on within in ed capa	n the b nstrum acity <del>(ie</del> f of wh	oasis of ent and s), and nich the
on Septembersonally satisfactory acknowledge that by his/hoerson(s) accertify uncoregoing particles.	appeared evidence to be ded to me that ner/their signated, executed der PENALT	e the pers t he/she/th ature(e) on the instru Y OF PE	on(e), we ey exect the instruction of the instructi	whose noticed the trumen	ame(s) ne same t the per	is/are su in his/h rson(a) c	who pubscribed er/their or the en	roved to the vauthorizatity upon	o me or vithin in ed capa in behalf	n the benstrum acity(ie f of wh	oasis of ent and s), and nich the
personally satisfactory acknowledg that by his/h person(s) acceptify uncoregoing pa	appeared evidence to be ted to me than ner/their signated, executed der PENALT aragraph is tru	e the pers t he/she/th ature(e) on the instru Y OF PE	on(e), we ey exect the instruction of the instructi	whose noticed the trumen	ame(s) ne same t the per	is/are su in his/h rson(a) c	who pubscribed er/their or the en	roved to the vauthorizatity upon of	o me or vithin in ed capa i behalf	n the tenstrumencity (ief of what the second	oasis of ent and s), and nich the
personally satisfactory acknowledg that by his/h person(s) ac certify unc foregoing pa	appeared evidence to be ted to me than ner/their signated, executed der PENALT aragraph is true ny hand and o	e the pers t he/she/th ature(e) on the instru Y OF PE ue and corr official sea	on(e), we ey exect the instruction of the instructi	whose noticed the trumen	ame(s) ne same t the per	is/are su in his/h rson(a) c	who p bscribed er/their or the en	roved to the vauthorizatity upon of Communication MAR COMM	o me or vithin in ed capa i behalf K. DUL M. #203 Public Ca	n the benstrumencity (ief of what the second	pasis of ent and es), and nich the hat the
personally satisfactory acknowledg that by his/h person(s) ac certify und foregoing pa	appeared evidence to be ted to me than ner/their signated, executed der PENALT aragraph is tru	e the pers t he/she/th ature(e) on the instru Y OF PE ue and corr official sea	on(e), we ey exect the instruction of the instructi	whose noticed the trumen	ame(s) ne same t the per	is/are su in his/h rson(a) c	who p bscribed er/their or the en	roved to the vauthorizatity upon of Canal MAR COMM	o me or vithin in ed capa i behalf K. DUL M. #203 Public Ca	n the benstrumencity (ief of what the second	pasis of ent and es), and nich the hat the
personally satisfactory acknowledg that by his/h person(s) ac certify und foregoing pa	appeared evidence to be ed to me than er/their signated, executed der PENALT aragraph is tru my hand and of	e the pers t he/she/th ature(e) on the instru Y OF PE ue and corr official sea	on(e), we ey exect the instruction of the instructi	whose noticed the trumen	ame(s) ne same t the per	is/are su in his/h rson(a) c	who p bscribed er/their or the en	roved to the vauthorizatity upon of Communication MAR COMM	o me or vithin in ed capa i behalf K. DUL M. #203 Public Ca	n the benstrumencity (ief of what the second	pasis of ent and es), and nich the hat the

Ent: 257011 Bk: 494 Pg: 365

## Exhibit A

Recorded Copy of the Memorandum of Lease

[attached]

# DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Sun Edison LLC
Attn: Assistant General Counsel
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2200
San Francisco, California 94104

MNT-44649 TOX 10:02-0025-000 MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

This MEMORANDUM OF LEASE is made and entered into as of August 3 2015, by and by and between MURPHY-BROWN LLC, a Delaware limited liability company doing business in Utah as CIRCLE FOUR FARMS ("Landlord"), and REUT ORIGINATION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Tenant").

ENT# 256875 Bk# 493 Pg 793
Date: 19-Aug-2015 10:47 AM
Fee:\$16.00 ACH
Filed By:CP
CINDY PETERSON, RECORDER
BEAVER COUNTY CORPORATION
FOR: METRO NATIONAL TITLE
FORCERED AND THE PROPERTY OF THE

Recordeded Electronically by Simplifile

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Ground Lease (the "Lease") of even date herewith by and between Landlord and Tenant, Tenant leases from Landlord the land more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all appurtenances thereto (collectively, the "Premises").

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to enter into this Memorandum of Lease for the purpose of recording a document in the Real Property Records of Beaver County, Utah that will provide public notice of the existence of the Lease and certain of its terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do hereby certify and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Lease of Premises</u>. Landlord leases to Tenant, and Tenant leases from Landlord, for the Term (as defined below) and subject to the provisions of the Lease, to each of which Landlord and Tenant mutually agree, the Premises.
- 2. <u>Term.</u> The term of the Lease (the "<u>Term</u>") shall be the period commencing on the date hereof (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") and consisting of two (2) phases, the Development Term (including any and all extensions thereof) and the Operating Term (including any and all extensions thereof). The Development Term shall mean the period commencing on the Effective Date and continuing for a term of two (2) years, unless extended or terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Lease. The Operating Term shall mean the period commencing on the Commercial Operation Date and ending on the date that is twenty (20) years after the Commercial Operation Date, unless extended or terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Lease.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The Lease provides that the provisions of the Lease are binding upon and inure to the benefit of Landlord and Tenant and each of their respective representatives, successors and assigns, subject to certain limitations.
- 4. <u>Purpose of Memorandum of Lease</u>. This Memorandum of Lease, when recorded in the Land Records of Beaver County, Utah is intended to serve as public notice of the existence of the Lease and of certain of its terms and conditions. This Memorandum of Lease does not describe or refer to all of

1

the terms or conditions contained in the Lease, nor is this Memorandum of Lease intended to modify, amend or vary any of the terms or conditions set forth in the Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed under seal and delivered as of the date first written above.

### LANDLORD:

MURPHY-BROWN LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name:

Its:

General Manager

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Mah

County of Beaver

On August 3015 before me Hayle Winderlich, Notary Public personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Utch that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Haylee Wunderlich Notary Pholic HAYLEE D WUNDERLICH
Notary Public
State of Utah
Comm. No. 677297
My Comm. Expires Jan 7, 2018

(seal)

2

### TENANT:

REUT ORIGINATION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: :

Christopher R. Maratas

Its:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California.
County of San Francisco

On August 3, 2015 before me Mary KDulale, Notary Public personally appeared Christophes R. Maratas

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Calyona that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

MARY K. DULALIA
COMM. #2038477
Notary Public California
Alameda County
My Comm. Expires Sep. 20, 2017

(seal)

3

### EXHIBIT A

### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES**

### LEASE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS \$00°15'18"W 11.46 FT ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH QUARTER SECTION LINE OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, SALT LAKE MERIDIAN, AND N90°00'00"W 13.98 FT; THENCE \$00°00'00"E 909.04 FT; THENCE N90°00'00"W 1083.18 FT; THENCE N00°00'00"E 653.87 FT; THENCE N90°00'00"E 67.71 FT; THENCE N00°00'00"E 265.21 FT TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIXTEENTH SECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH SIXTEENTH SECTION LINE N00°00'00"E 30.18 FT; THENCE N90°00'00"E 47.77 FT; THENCE \$00°00'00"E 30.12 FT TO A POINT ON SAID SOUTH SIXTEENTH SECTION LINE; THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH SIXTEENTH SECTION LINE \$00°00'00"E 10.10 FT; THENCE N90°00'00"E 967.70 FT TO THE POINT-OF-BEGINNING (P.O.B.) AND CONTAINS 22.25 ACRES.